12. In all the circumstances I am satisfied that a compliance order is appropriate. 

Determination 

13. I therefore order the respondent, Christopher Michael Andrews, to pay to the 

applicant, Recon Professional Services Limited, the sum of $70,072.59 (seventy 

thousand and seventy two dollars and fifty nine cents). 

14. I draw to Mr Andrews’ attention that failure to comply with this compliance order may 

result in the Company applying to the Employment Court for the exercise of its 

powers under s. 140(6) of the Act, which includes fines, sequestration of property and